

No. 31465-1

FILED
Apr 15, 2014
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

MICHAEL L. SHEMESH, Appellant

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF BENTON COUNTY
THE HONORABLE JUDGE CARRIE RUNGE

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Marie J. Trombley
WSBA 41410
PO Box 829
Graham, WA
509.939.3038

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

III. ARGUMENT

 A. Mr. Shemesh’s constitutional right to a speedy trial
 was violated by a systemic breakdown in the
 public defender system. 12

 B. The trial court erred when it failed to enter written
 findings of fact and conclusions of law to support its
 decision to impose an exceptional sentence. 22

IV. CONCLUSION..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Breedlove</i> , 138 Wn.2d 298, 979 P.2d 417 (1999)	23
<i>State v. Batista</i> , 116 Wn.2d 777, 808 P.2d 1141 (1991)	25
<i>State v. Fowler</i> , 145 Wn.2d 400, 38 P.3d 335 (2002)	25
<i>State v. Grenning</i> , 169 Wn.2d 47, 234 P.3d 169 (2010)	19
<i>State v. Hale</i> , 146 Wn.App. 299, 189 P.3d 829 (2008)	26
<i>State v. Head</i> , 136 Wn.2d 619, 964 P.2d 1187 (1998)	26
<i>State v. Hyder</i> , 159 Wn.App. 234, 244 P.3d 454, <i>rev. denied</i> , 171 Wn.2d 1024 (2011)	22
<i>State v. Iniguez</i> , 157 Wn.2d 273, 217 P.3d 768 (2009)	12
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 49 Wn.App. 398, 743 P.2d 276 (1987), <i>aff'd</i> , 111 Wn.2d 239, 759 P.2d 1183 (1988)	18
<i>State v. Michielli</i> , 132 Wn.2d 229, 937 P.2d 587 (1997)	17
<i>State v. Monson</i> , 84 Wn.App. 703, 929 P.2d 1186 (1997)	12
<i>State v. Ollivier</i> , 178 Wn.2d 813, 312 P.3d 1 (2013)	13
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 159 Wn.App. 298, 244 P.3d 1018 (2011)	24

U.S. Supreme Court Cases

<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514, 92 S.Ct. 2182, 33 L.Ed.2d 101 (1972)	13
<i>Doggett v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 647, 112 S.Ct. 2686, 120 L.Ed.2d. 520 (1992)	20
<i>Vermont v. Brillion</i> , 556 U.S. 81, 129 S.Ct. 1283, 173 L.Ed.2d 231 (2009)	14

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Amend.VI _____	12
<i>Statutes</i>	
RCW 10.77.060(1)(a) _____	18
RCW 9.94A.535 _____	23
RCW 9.94A.537(6) _____	22
RCW 9.94A.585(4) _____	25
<i>Rules</i>	
CrR 3.3. _____	18
<i>Other</i>	
LAWS of 2005 ch. 68 §1 _____	24
